

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CC NO: 4436 OF 2024



Between:

T.S.Chetan, The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, Puttaparthi.

...Petitioner/Respondent

AND

1. V.Deepa, W/o J.Venkatesh, Aged 33 Years, Door No.3-18, Chilamathur Mandal, Penukonda Revenue Division, Sri Sathya Sai District.
2. M.K.Rajiya Bhanu, W/o M.K.Usen Sab, Aged 54 Years, Door No. 3-110, Chilamathur Village, Chilamathur Mandal.
3. B.Sarsvathi, W/o Adinaryana Reddy, Aged 44 Years, Door No.10-31, Maravakothapalli Village, Chilamathur Mandal, Penukonda Revenue Division, Sri Sathya Sai District.
4. S.Mubeerna, W/o S. Per Bhakthar Vali, Aged 33 Years, Door No. 2-156, Chilamathur Village, Chilamathur Mandal, Penukonda Revenue Division, Sri Sathya Sai District.
5. C.Gayathri, W/o C.Govind Raj, Aged 35 Years, Door No.1-117, Kothachamalapalli Village, Chilamathur Mandal, Penukonda Revenue Division, Sri Sathya Sai District.
6. N.Bhavani, W/o N.Rama Chandra, Aged 34 Years, Door No.1-54, Kodur Village, Chilamathur Mandal, Penukonda Revenue Division, Sri Sathya Sai District.

...Respondents/Petitioners

Petition under Rule 18 of Contempt of Court Act r/w Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with my personal appearance on 19.03.2026 in C.C.No.4436 of 2024, pending disposal of CC No. 4436 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 29.11.2024 & 19.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Ponnada Sree Vyas, Advocate for Respondents, The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Respondent appeared physically before this Court.

Heard learned counsel for the respondent.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the application and considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the respondent, this application is allowed dispensing with the personal appearance of respondent in the Contempt Case subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when this Court directed.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. T.S.Chetan, The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, Puttaparthi.
(By **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri Ponnada Sree Vyas, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:23/03/2026

POST ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CC.No.4436 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

